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£ngineering & sciences applied to the earth & its environment

August 25, 1995
941366NA

Mr. Ignacio Dayrit

City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency
2200 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: City of Emeryville Fire Station No. 2, Emeryville, CA
Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation Report

Dear Mr. Dayrit:

Attached for your review is a copy of the report of our recent investigation at the City of
Emeryville Fire Station No. 2. Following your review and approval we will forward a copy of
this report to Ms. Susan Hugo at the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

If you have any questions, please feel free to phone Al Ridley at (510) 874-3125 or Xinggang
Tong at (510) 874-3060.

Sincerely,

e

7
Albert P. Ridley, CEG Xinggang Tong
Senior Consulting Geologist Project Engineer

Attachment
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1.0
INTRODUCTION

1.1  SCOPE OF WORK

This report has been prepared in accordance with the Tri-Regional Recommendations and
Regional Water Quality Control Board guidelines. It addresses the procedures involved in
the Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation of the City of Emeryville Fire Station No. 2
facility at 6303 Hollis Street, in Emeryville. This work was performed to investigate the
extent of the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface soil and groundwater at
the site. Specific activities performed include the collection of soil samples from soil borings,
and collection of grab groundwater samples from those borings. The borings were located in
the vicinity of two underground tanks at the site.

1.2 SITE CONTACTS

The site is owned by the City of Emeryville. Table ! presents the name and address of site
contacts and regulatory agency contacts regarding this site. Mr. Ignacio Dayrit, at the City of
Emeryville Redevelopment Agency, is the primary contact for this site.

1.3  SITE LOCATION

The site is located at the northwest corner of Hollis and 65 Streets in Emeryville, as shown in
Figure 1. The facility is located in a mixed use area with light commercial and residential
structures in the area. The site address is 6303 Hollis Street. A commercial building is
located immediately north of the site. The site is located at an approximate elevation of 15
feet above mean sea level and about one balf mile east of the edge of San Francisco Bay.

1.4  SITE HISTORY
A drawing from the City files, prepared in 1949, shows the planned construction of the Fire

Station on this site. It is believed that the Fire Station was constructed in about 1949, and has
been in continuous use since that time. Two underground fuel storage tanks (UST) exist on
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the site, as shown in Figure 2. A 1,000 gallon gasoline UST is a single wall steel tank that
was reportedly replaced in 1989. The 1,000 gallon diesel UST is also a single wall steel tank,
and was reportedly replaced in 1982. Actual replacement dociiments are not available.

1.5 PREVIOUS WORK

WCC performed a preliminary investigation of the tank site area and presented the results in a
report dated June 20, 1995. Borings SB-1 through SB-5 were drilled at the site during the
previous investigation. The highest reported detection of gasoline in soil was 540 mg/Kg in a
soil sample from a depth of 5 feet in SB-1. Only 3.0 mg/Kg were detected in soil at 5 feet in
SB-2. BTEX in soil was reported in soil samples from SB-1 through SB-5. Benzene
detections ranged from 630 ug/Kg in soil at 6 feet in SB-2, to less than 5 ug/Kg in soil from
11 feet in SB-4. TPH diesel was not detected in soil from these borings. Copies of the logs
of borings SB-1 through SB-5 are included in Appendix C.

A grab groundwater sample was collected from SB-1 and SB-3 for laboratory analysis for
TPH gasoline and BTEX. No gasoline was detected in groundwater from SB-3. Only 0.99
mg/l. TPH gasoline was reported in groundwater from SB-1. Benzene was detected at 220
ug/L. in water from SB-3, and 6.1 ug/L in water from SB-1. The laboratory results for soil
and groundwater sampled previously are included in Tables 1 and 2 in Appendix C.

JXCHHUNTEOW41366NA 0042 1-2 /2545 8 47 AM
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2.0
FIELD ACTIVITIES

The following section describes field activities that were performed to explore the soil and
groundwater at the site for the presence of petroleum that might be associated with the USTs
at the site.

2.1  DRILLING LOCATIONS

Borings SB-6 through SB-12 were drilled and sampled on July 17, 1995 at the locations
shown on Figure 2. The borehole locations were selected to explore for evidence of
petroleum in soil or groundwater at distances farther from the USTs than the previous borings
SB-1 to SB-5. Borings SB-6 and SB-7 were located south of the gasoline tank and near the
north wall of the firehouse building. Borings SB-8, SB-9, and SB-10 were located west and
north of the gasoline tank in the paved parking area north of the firehouse building. Boring
SB-11 was located in the driveway area north of the diesel tank and east of the gasoline tank.
Boring SB-12 was located in the sidewalk area south of the diesel tank, and east of the
firehouse building. Logs of borings SB-6 through SB-12 are included in Appendix A.

2.2  DRILLING AND SAMPLING METHODS

The borings were drilled using a continuous push method with a 2 1/2 inch inside diameter
core sampler. Precision Drilling, Inc. performed the drilling with their" Geoprobe " type
continuous sampling rig mounted on a rubber tired "Bobcat”. Borings were advanced using a
three-foot long sampler with 2 1/2 inch diameter stainless steel sample liners. Sample liners
were retrieved and soil was inspected from liners not intended for laboratory testing. Selected
sample liners, six-inches in length, were sealed with teflon sheeting and plastic end caps,
labeled, and placed on-ice, in and ice chest for transport to the analytical laboratory. A
lithologic log was prepared in the field by a WCC engineer based upon the observed soil
samples. The depth of soil samples were noted on the log along with soil type and moisture
conditions. Boreholes were backfilled with a cement grout mixture, and the pavement surface
was repaired. Soil cuttings were placed in 55 gallon drums for proper disposal following the
receipt of laboratory reports.

JXCXHUNTEOS41366N A 004 2-1 B/25/95 B:47 AM
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The borings were advanced to depths ranging from 16 to 22 feet below the ground surface.

Each borehole was allowed to remain open during the day of drilling activities in an effort to
obtain a groundwater sample from the open boreholes. The depth to groundwater was
measured before sampling groundwater. The groundwater depths are not considered
stabilized, since the boreholes remained open for less than one day. Groundwater grab
samples were collected using a clean bailer. Clean sample bottles from the laboratory were
filled with groundwater, sealed and labeled, and placed on-ice, in the ice chest. Both the soil
and groundwater samples were transported under chain-of -custody procedures to Chromalab,
Inc., Pleasanton, California. Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH gasoline
and BTEX using EPA Methods 5030/8015M and 602/8020.

23 DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

Downhole drilling and sampling equipment such as drill rods, and soil samplers were steam-
cleaned prior to each use. The stainless steel bailer was cleaned before each use by washing
with a soap and water solution, and then rinsing with tap water and then distilled water.

24  HEALTH AND SAFETY

Field activities at this site were conducted in accordance with the provisions of a WCC site

specific Health and Safety Plan. The plan was prepared to comply with the state and federal
occupational health and safety regulations and provide for the protection of site workers.

NCXHUNTEDA]366NA 00412 2-2 /2295 10 16 AM
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3.0
DATA EVALUATION

The subsurface conditions encountered in the borings are described in this section. An
assessment of the extent of petroleum in soil and groundwater is provided.

3.1 SITE HYDROGEOLOGY

The site is underlain by alluvial clays with various amounts of sand and some gravel. A light
to a greenish gray clay generally occurs within the upper five feet of material under the site. A
more sandy layer consisting of clayey sand grading to sandy clay occurs between depths of
about 5 to 9 feet in the borings, except boring SB-10 where gray clay extends from 3 to 12
feet below the surface. Below about 10 feet brown colored sandy clays and clayey sands
occur in the borings. The change in color of the strata may be a result of historical
groundwater levels at about 5 feet below the surface. However, groundwater entered the
open boreholes slowly, and required several hours for sufficient water to accumulate in the
borehole to allow groundwater sampling. This suggests that the conductivity of the strata is
relatively low.

No measurements of static groundwater levels were made. Therefore the local groundwater
gradient was not measured. However, based upon our experience it is possible that the
gradient and flow direction is towards the west, or southwest.

3.2 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

3.2.1 Subsurface Soils

Laboratory results of analyses of soil samples from borings SB-6 to SB-12 are shown on
Table 2 and in laboratory reports in Appendix B. The laboratory reports no detection of TPH
gasoline or BTEX in soil samples from depths of 5 1/2 and 11 feet in boring SB-9, and from

11 1/2 feet in boring SB-10. TPH gasoline is not reported in the samples from 11 feet in the
other borings ( SB-6,-7,-8,-11, and-12). No BTEX is reported from the soil samples from

JNCXHUNTEO\41366NA 00411 3-1 £722/95 10 16 AM
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depths of 11 feet in these borings, except for 5.7 ug/Kg toluene, and 26 ug/Kg xylenes at 11
feet in SB-11.

The detections of TPH gasoline and BTEX in soil appear to occur mostly in the soil samples
from the 5 foot depths. The highest reported concentration of TPH gasoline in soil is
430 mg/Kg at 5 1/2 feet in SB-7. TPH gasoline is reported at 440 mg/Kg in soil from 5 1/2
feet in SB-6. TPH gasoline is reported at 120 mg/Kg at 5 1/2 feet in SB-8, and 170 mg/Kg at
5 1/2 feet in §B-11.

The distribution of BTEX in soil follows the trend of TPH gasoline with the soil from 5 1/2
feet having the highest reported concentrations. The highest reported concentrations of
benzene in soil are 1,200 ug/Kg in a soil sample from 5 1/2 feet in SB-6, and 1,200 ug/Kg in a
soil sample from 5 1/2 feet in SB-11. A similar distribution of toluene is reported with
4,900 ug/Kg at 5 1/2 feet in SB-6 and 5,300 ug/Kg at S 1/2 feet in SB-11. Ethylbenzene and
xylenes in soil from at 5 1/2 feet in SB-6 and SB-11 are also relatively high.

3.2.2 Groundwater

Groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH gasoline and BTEX. No gasoline was reported
in the groundwater samples from SB-9 and SB-10. The highest reported concentration of
TPH gasoline is reported at 5.5 mg/L in groundwater from SB-7. Gasoline was reported in
groundwater at 0.41 mg/L in SB-6, 0.46 mg/L in SB-8, 0.23 mg/L in SB-11, and 0.97 mg/L
in SB-12. Benzene and toluene were not detected in groundwater from SB-9 and SB-10.
Toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were detected in groundwater from SB-6, SB-7, SB-8,
SB-11, and SB-12. Laboratory analysis results are shown in Table 3.

JACXHUNTEDO41 366N A 0042 3-2 8722/95 10 10 AM



4.0
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

41 SUMMARY

Previous exploration at the site show that groundwater has historically been at a depth of
about 5 feet at the site. Groundwater entered the boreholes at a slow rate and the stabilized
groundwater level was not measured during this investigation. Based upon experience with
local groundwater conditions it is possible that the groundwater gradient and flow direction is

towards the west southwest.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline were detected in soil samples from depths of
about 5 feet in the vicinity of the USTs at the site. Generally TPH as gasoline was not
detected in soil samples from depths of about 10 feet below the surface at the site. TPH as
gasoline was not detected in soil samples from borings SB-9 and SB-10 located north of the
USTs. The highest detected TPH in soil is reported from a depth of 5 1/2 feet in SB-6.

The detections of BTEX in soil show a similar distribution as the TPH gasoline, with
detections of BTEX in soil from a depth of about 5 feet, and generally no detection in soil at
depths of about 10 feet. The highest detections of BTEX are in soil from SB-6 and SB-7, in
the approximate downgradient direction from the gasoline UST.

42 CONCLUSIONS
This report satisfies the requirements of a Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation Report

(PIER) and, as noted previously, concludes that the groundwater beneath the site has been

impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons.
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5.0
LIMITATIONS

The conclusions presented in this report are based on the available data and the professional
opinion and experience of WCC. If additional data are collected, the conclusions presented
herein may be revised. WCC's services were performed with the standard of care and skill
commonly used in the state of the practice in the profession. No other representation,
expressed or implied, and no warranty or guarantee, is included or intended.
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TABLE 1

LIST OF CONTACTS
CITY OF EMERYVILLE
FIRE STATION NO. 2
6303 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California

Woodward-Clyde

Facility Owner/Operator:

City of Emeryville
2200 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, California 94608

Ignacio Dayrit
(510) 596-4356

Environmental Consultants to City of Emeryville:

Woodward-Clyde Consultants
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, California 94607

Albert P. Ridley
(510) 874-3125

Lead Implementing Agency:

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502

Susan Hugo
(510) 567-6780

Regional Water Quality Control Board:
Regional Water Quality Control Board

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612
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TABLE 2.

SOIL SAMPLES ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY
FIRE STATION NO. 2

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
Sample ID TPH as Gasoline/BTEX
(EPA modified 8015/8020)

(Depth, ft) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes | TPH as Gasoline

SB-6-3.5 1200 4900 8600 47000 440

SB-6-11 ND ND ND ND ND

SB-7-5.5 690 760 7500 28000 480

SB-7-11 ND ND ND ND ND

SB-8-5.5 190 230 1500 3500 120

SB-8-11 ND ND ND ND ND

SB-9-5.5 ND ND ND ND ND

SB-9-1 ND ND ND ND ND

SB-10c11.5 ND ND ND ND ND

SB-11-5.5 1200 5300 3300 17000 170

SB-11-11 ND ND 57 26 ND

SB-12-5.5 83 15 ND 24 ND

SB-12-11.5 ND ND ND ND ND

Notes:

(1) Gasoline results are in mg/K.g, all other results are in ug/Kg

(2) Samples analyzed by Chromalab, Inc., July 17-18, 1995

(3) Refer to 1aboratory reports for analytical reporting limits

ND Not detected
5
Q
g
)
‘
g
0
-
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TABLE 3.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY
FIRE STATION NO. 2

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
Sample ID TPH as Gasoline/BTEX
(EPA Modified 8015/8020)

(Depth, ft) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes | TPH as Gasoline
SB-6-W 24 27 27 110 0.41
SB-7-W 36 30 180 510 55
SB-8-W 18 36 27 100 0.46
SB-9-W ND ND 0.7 37 ND
SB-10-W ND ND 0.6 33 ND
SB-11-W 12 86 12 44 0.23
SB-12-W 40 130 38 170 0.97
TB ND ND ND ND ND

Notes:

(1} Gasoline results are il@: all other results are i@
(2) Samples analyzed by Chramolab, Inc., July 17-18, 19

(3) Refer to laboratory reports for analytical reporting limits
ND Not Detected

SpAio-prempoopm
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City of Emeryville Fire Station #2, Emeryville, California
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City of Emeryville Fire Station #2, Emeryville, California

e
BORING an . e GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION:
LocATIoN  8'4" N. of Firehouse & 16'8" From Fence TOP OF WELL CASING ELEVATION:
DRILLING . . " . . 1DATE STARTED: 7/17/956
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City of Emeryville Fire Station #2, Emeryville, California
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Greenioh gray, with gravel, roots, medium stitf, moist / V OO0 ::::;r“ the
8~ CIAVEY 8AND (5C) / X 52 \
Light gresnish gray, with graval, denss, moiet /
BANDY CLAY (CL) ;;ef s
Light gresnish gray, with some graval, stiff, maist HOee:
| erveay R 008,
Light brown mottlad with black ? Pl No ador
10— % XX
yellowish brown with reddish brown {dark brown snd / y
-1 greanish grayl, mottled, msdium #tiff, moist / =
= fight brown with reddish brown, dark brown and greenish / X
gray mottlad, madium stiff, moist %
TRV LT % XX
Brown with dark brown and gray mottled, medium stiff, OR OO
T1  moist to wet / Al
15— / . Bacoming wet
N % L&X sy
= light brown with graval / 300 ppm st top
. / 0 of borshale (6°
/ o, hole} after
_ / ol driling 22'
/ G Collected
] groundwater
20 / X XX samples for
_ / 8.9 TPHg & BTEX
Bottom of boring at 22 feet
25
Woodward-Clyde Consultants PROJECT NO. 941366NA |FIGURE:
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City of Emeryville Fire Station #2, Emeryville, California

BORING ’ ' GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION:
LocATion 12’ E. of Metallockers & 3’ S, of Metal Lockers TOP OF WELL CASING ELEVATION:
DRILLING I . . . | DATE STARTED: 7/17/86
AGENCY Preciston Sampling, Inc. DRILLER J.Ambriz & S. King DATE FINISHED: 7/17/05
DRILLING COMPLETION
EGUIPMENT XD-2 DEPTH ift) 16.0
?A?;.‘hlgg Hand Auger & Hydraulic Push DRILL BIT  2-1/2" Core SamplprAMMER N/A SAMPLER  2-1/2" core
SIZE AND TYPE NUMBER OF
OF CASING sAMpLEs  BULK: 1 DRIVE:
YR OF N FROM  TO DEeTER FIRST: 166 {COMPL.: 24 hre.:
Sizk AND TYPE FROM  TO LOGGED ), Vemalia |SHECKED; o
TYPE OF { TYPE FR|TO TYPE FR | TO
SEAL  [No liNestooment (16% Bentonite) | 0 | 16 No. 3: LOG OF BORING SB-8
lNo. 2: No., 4: —
SAMPLES ${INDEX PRQPERTIES
E
Q Q L E OTHER
= =1l . e
E3 DESCRIPTION LE| 2 ¥ 2eolEs gwg-"’?’ A P R
i 8 =<| o g <|L¥a |z Sloglfz_|>2<| 52% | REMARKS
&< FHEAHEE M R EE R
8" of asphait and concrate
raddish brown bass rock 3 ¢ X
JﬂAo - Petroleum adot
CLAY 7 0,
-1 Dark gray, with some roots, medium stiff, maist % (ol al) - 3 N
/ Ayt ppm in
oSl axcovated soil
| EARSY AV e g/A ‘e § Bucket
Gresanieh gray with black mottled, with soms gravel, / 200-300 ppm
- madium otiff, moiat / Dol - top of borehole
/ XX sfter hand suga
/ A AN the firat 3 1.
5 -l / At 5—
% 0.9, ar
Dwes 1
CLAY 7 L XX
Light brown with grey and biack mottied, with some gravel, LA
—_ medium stiff % T, o
10 é 90 104
SANDY CLAY (SC) ?’ XX
Gray with brown and black mottied, with some graval, LA
-— medium stiff -
Vg v
CLAYEY SAND (5C) VL 2 2
_ Brown with gray mottled, with some gravel, looss, moist to o
wat Collected
SANDY CLAY (8C) groundwater
- Brown with gray mottied, with some gravel, medium stiff, “1 ssmples for
moist TPHg & BTEX.
15— ; |5
j A =
Bottom of boring st 16 fest
20 e
Woodward-Clyde Consultants e PROJECT NO. 941366NA |FIGURE:
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City of Emeryville Fire Station #2, Emeryville, California

P —————— i
BORING ' . ' GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION:
LOCATION 168" S. of Brick Bldg. & 33" W. of Fence TOP OF WELL CASING ELEVATION:
DRILLING e . : - JDATE STARTED: 7/17/9%
AGENCY Precision Saempling, Inc. DRILLER  J.Ambriz & S. Kind paTE FiNISHED:  7/17/86
ORILLING COMPLETION
EQUIPMENT XD-2 DEPTH ¢y 16.0
a?%hgg Hand Auger & Hydraulic Push DRILLBIT  2-1/2" Core SamplprAMMER N/A SAMPLER  2-1/2" core
SIZE AND TYPE NUMBER OF . .
OF CASING SAMPLES BULK: 1 DRIVE: 1
TYPE OF WATER . . ,
PERFORATION FROM TO DEPTH FRST: 165  iCOMPL. 24 hrs.:
SI2E AND TYPE LOGGED . CHECKED
OF PACK FROM TO BY J. Vernalia BY ﬂ ﬁ
TYPE OF TYPE FR | TO TYPE FR | TO
SEAL No. 1: Nest cement {16% Bantonite) Q 18 |No. 3: LOG OF BORING SB-g
No. 2: No. 4:
SAMPLES {INDEX PROPERTIES
Q (& £ x QE OTHER
= 21le KT s
E‘g MATERIAL LB SE | E| B, E_g 2z BE |t |35 TESTS/
i DESCRIPTION Sl o || SRS EIZLEERB 42 (2| E2F | Remarks
as 26| 35 |£[21EE|cE |3 r|2E|28(357|588] 255
6" of sephait snd conarete X
N reddiah brown bess reck °2 o F%
¢ s} T Patrolaum odor
oﬂ - X prasant { < Tppm
CLAY &/ ° - VOCs)
Dark gray, with soma graval, medium etiff, moist /
CLAY 7 'S 7]
Grasnish gray, with saome gravel, medium stiff, moist A
5~ 65—, L]
SANGY CLAY [8C) 9 X 0 X ]
Gray, with some gravel, medium stiff, moist X
¥ No ador
SANDY CLAY (5TT X ¥
Yallowish brown, with somae greval, mottied with gray and A
10 — black brown clay, medium stiff, moist A 10—
SANDY CLAY (8C) )
Light brown, mottied with gray, bleck and brown cilay, with A
- some graval, medium etiff, moist 0 -
CLAY 200 T2 2 Collected
Brown, mottied with gray snd derk gray clsy, medium etrf, / > groundwater
- moist / s - samples for
/ : TPHg & BTEX.
16— / 6 16—
; hv4
7R -
Bottom of boring at 18 feet
20
Woodward-Clyde Consultants & |rrosecT No. 941368Na [FiGuRE:
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City of Emeryville Fire Station #2, Emeryville, California

BORING /" e GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION:
LOCATION 5'6" S. of Metal Storage Lockof. & 3’5" E. of Fence TOP OF WELL CASING ELEVATION:
DRILLING ‘e " : . | DATE STARTED: 7/18/85
AGENCY Precision Sampling, inc. DRILLER J.Ambriz & S. King DATE FINISHED: 7/18/95
DRILLING COMPLETION
EQUIPMENT XD-2 DEPTH (fy  16.0
a%l-‘r'h"')“g Hand Auger & Hydraulic Push DRILL BIT  2-1/2" Core SampipHAMMER NIA SAMPLER  2-1/2" core
SR ST wax__owwe )
P TION FROM  TO ATER FIRST: 12 iCOMPL.: 24 hrs.:
JIZE AND TYPE FROM  TO LGCCED U, Vamalia | SHECKED 75
TYPE OF | TYPE FR | TO TYPE FR J TO
SEAL lNo. 1: Neat camant (16% Bentonite) 0 | 16 |No.3: LOG OF BO RING SB-‘I 0
lNo. k] No. 4:
SAMPLES [INDEX PROPERTIES
E
Q Q E % t Q2 OTHER
— — E . -
E'i DEASQ:LEIRIAS E| 4E B[R = §E§ g 1Bz |33 | Tests/
we PTION 5 i g LES = 265122 1>2<|52F | REMARKS
as 26|36 | £ 333332?:%3.8%8555; 35
0 Tt ssphait snd concrete
reddish brown bsse rock %0 o
7 o) ' ’ 7 No patrelaym
00 © Pl odor
- & 0 e — Poor recovery in
no i a’a’s’ borehole from O
2.4 K XXX J ol
TRV 908
Gray, mottied with brown olay, with some gravel, medium LK
— stiff, moist % g -
T o Could not
/ e recover sample
& — / el = 56 duston
% Qa0 rock in hole
Z s
_ % zi |'d
CLAYEY SAND (SC) 7 L LX) =
Gray, with some gravel, khoss, moiet oy
CLAYEY BAND (SCI ;/ () 7 Cotheated
Brown, with sema gravel, looss, malet 10 wet 7 groundwater
-] L -1 samples for
v TEHg & BYEX.
15 - %/’ 16—
:/A
Battom of boring st 18 fast
] "
20
Woodward-Clyde Consultants & [ProJECT NO. 941366NA [FIGURE:
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City of Emeryville Fire Station #2, Emeryville, California

Egg}{#?ou 14°E of Fence & Center of Driveway

et S ——
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION:

TOP OF WELL CASING ELEVATION:

DRILLING

DATE STARTED: 7/17/96

AGENCY Precision Sampling, Inc. DRILLER J.Ambriz & S. King DATE EINISHED: 7/17/95
DRILLING COMPLETION
EQUIPMENT XD-2 DEPTH () 190
DAILLING  Hand Auger & Hydraulic Push DRILLBIT  2-1/2" Core SamplpHAMMER  N/A SAMPLER  2-1/2" sore
SIZE AND TYPE NUMBER OF . .
OF CASING samplEs  BULK: 1~ DRIVE: 1
TYPE OF WATER . R .
PERFORATION FROM TO DEPTH FIRST: 11 COMPL.: 24 hre.:
SiZE ANO TYPE FROM  TO ByCUE0 J, Vemalia [ SHECKED 4 0
TYPE OF TYPE FR | TO TYPE FR | TO
No. 1: Nest cament {18% Bentonite] | O | 19 [No. 3: LOG OF BORING S$B-11
SEAL  fo
o, 2 INo. 4
SAMPLES [INDEX PROPERTIES
£
el 9 £ x g OTHER
- MATERIAL I E(E[sk [z 15 (€ & s s TESTS
b3 DESCRIPTION 23| 32 | ] <[Fele3 gES‘E% 3 >§- itz REMARKIS
as IR HB BRI RETE
0 @" of ssphsit and conarete L KX
SAND ol
- . poorly gradad, loose, dry ’ X 7 Petrolaum odor
0¥ in cutting and iny
¥ - ol boring
CLAY
Light gray, with black mottied, with gravel, madium stiff, // X 1100 ”;“ vocs
- moigt A\ XX i at top o .
47 Y borshote (8°bge
CLAY o
. Grasnish gray, with some gravel, medium stitf, moist P /A‘; _
CLAY 7/ L&
Gresnish gray, with light brown mottied, with somae graval, / GRS
6 — loosa, moiet / i il 5
% SRS 1 i
% e .
BANOY CLAY (5C) V X L
Grayish grean, with some gravel, medium stiff, moist / LA X
CLAYEY GAND (5C) ;"/ XX T Poor recovery
Grasnish gray, with some gravel, looss, moist to wat Oy XXX
10— / 33 10~
- KL 74
vy 2§
CLAY AR
- Brown, mattled with gresnish gray clsy, with same gravel, Qa0 g -1 No ador
moiat X X
7RSS .
CLAY V 9.0
Brown, mottiad with light brown olay, with some gravel and / i
- sand, moiet to wat / el =
15 % o8 15+ Coheoted
/ ol greundwater
— by - samples for
% ‘e’ TPHg & BTEX
Bottam of boring at 19 fest
20

Woodward-Clyde Consultants

PROJECT NO. 941366NA

FIGURE:




APPENDIX B
LABORATORY REPORTS

JICXHUNTEO\W41366N A 0003

82295 10 10 AM



I e

| CHROMALAB, INC.

t Envircnmental Services (SDB)

July 21, 1985 Submission #: 9507189
WOODWARD-CLYDE /OAKLAND

500 12th St., Suite 100

Oakland, CA 94607-4014

Attn: Xianggang Tong

RE: Analysis for project 941366NA.

REPORTING INFORMATION

Samples were received cold and in good condition on July 18, 199%5.
They were refrigerated upon receipt and analyzed as described in
the attached report. Chromalab followed EPA or equivalent methods
for all testing reported.

No discrepancies were observed or difficulties encountered with the
testing.

Please call us if you have questions regarding them.

SAMPLES SUBMITTED IN THIS REPORT

Client Sample ID Matrix Date collected Sample #
SB-6-5.5 S0OIL July 17, 1995 96186
SB-6-11 SOIL July 17, 1995 96187
SB-7-5.5 SOIL July 17, 1995 96188
8B-7-11 SOIL July 17, 1998 96189
SR-8-5.5 SOIL July 17, 1995 96190
SB-8-11 S01L July 17, 1995 96181
SB-9-5.5 SOIL July 17, 1995 96192
SB-9-13 SOIL July 17, 1995 96193
88-10-11.5 S0IL July 17, 1995 96194
SBR-6-W WATER July 17, 19%5 96195
SB-7-W WATER July 17, 1895 8961956
SB-8-W WATER July 17, 1995 96197
SB-12-5.5 SCIL July 17, 1995 96198
SB-12-11.5 S0OI1IL July 17, 1995 96199
SB-11-5.5 SOIL July 17, 1995 96200
SB-11-11 S0IL July 17, 1995 96201
SB-9-W WATER July 17, 1995 96202
SR-10-W WATER July 17, 1995 96203
SB-12-W WATER July 17, 1995 56204
SB-11-W WATER July 17, 1995 96205
TH WATER July 17, 1995 96206

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, Califoria 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

oS 5103743268 RUDD 17:27:37 0CCOVER
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I CHROMALAB, INC.
mmentat Services (SDB)

July 21, 1995 Submission #: 9507189
WOODWARD-CLYDE/QAKLAND
500 12th St., Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Attn: Xianggang Tong
RE: Analysis for project 941366NA.
No discrepancies were observed or difficulties encountered with the
testing,.
Please call us if you have questions regarding them.

SAMPLES SUBMITTED IN THIS REPORT

Client Sample ID Matrix Date collected Sample #

Jill Thomas Eric Tam

Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Director

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157

oms B10-834 3268 RU0Q 17:27:37 acCover



I ————

] CHROMALAB, INC.
A ————

.July 21, 1995

Environmental Services (SDB)

.AJOODWARD-CLYDE /OAKLAND

Submission #: 9507189

Atten: Xianggang Tong
Project: 941366NA
Received: July 18, 1995
. re: 8 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/602/8020
' Sampled: July 17, 1995 Matrix: WATER
Run: 7689-2 Analyzed: July 20, 1995
Ethyl Total
lg Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 # sSample ID {(ma/L) (ug/L) {(ug/L}) (ua/L) (uva/L)
96195 SB-6-W 0.41 24 27 27 110
6196 SB-7-W 5.5 36 30 180 510
i For above sample: GAS DET.LIMIT=0.1lmg/L,BTEX DET.LIMIT=1.0ug/L
6187 SB-8-W 0.46 18 26 27 100
96202 SB-9-W N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.7 3.7
6203 SB-10-W N.D. N.D, N.D. 0.6 3.3
6204 SB-12-W 0.97 40 130 38 170
6205 SB-11-W 0.23 12 8.6 12 44
96206 TB N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D
Reporting Limits 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
lank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D
lank Spike Result (%) 83 101 100 105 a7
} %&N 04//%
Jack Kelly Ali Kharrazi
lhemist Organic Manager
' 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
S10878.3368 (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 i
I -3 Federal ID #68-0140157 N QCREVTLS IACK 13:53:54
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| CHROMALAB, INC.

w—-_' )
I Environmental Services (SDB})

IJuly 21, 1995 Submission #: 9507189
WOODWARD-CLYDE /OAKLAND
lAtten: Xianggang Tong

Project: 941366NA
Received: July 18, 1995

re: Matrix spike report for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

Matrix: WATER
Lab Run#: 7689 Instrument: GCl-2 Analyzed: July 20, 1995
IMethod: EPA 5030/8015M/602/8020

Spiked % Dup %
Sample Spike Spike Spike Control % RPD
l Analyte Result Amt Rec Rec Limits RPD Lim
GASOLINE N.D. mg/L 1.0 mg/L 89 ~= 80-118 N/A N/A
BENZENE N.D. ug/L 20 ug/L 102 103  80-127 1.0 20
TOLUENE N.D. ug/L 20 ug/L 100 101 80-122 1.0 20
ETHYI, BENZENE 1 ug/L 20 ug/L 102 104 81-119 1.9 20
XYLENES 3 ug/L 60 ug/L 95.0 94.0 83-125 1.1 20
l Sample Spiked: 96203 -

Submission #: 9507189
Client Sample ID: SB-10-W

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(51 0) 484-1919 » Facsimile (51 0) 484-1096 OCMSPE ALK 24 Ji1 98 18 03 50
Federal ID #68-0140157
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I cHROMALAB, INC.

rl Environmental Services (SDB)

IJuly 21, 1995 Submission #: 9507189
- WOODWARD -~ CLYDE /OAKLAND
'Atten: Xianggang Tong

Project: 941366NA

Received: July 18, 1995

re: Surrogate report for 8 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

Matrix: WATER
Lab Rung#: 7689

Method: EPA 5030/8015M/602/8020

Analyzed: July 20, 1995

%
Sample# Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered
86195 SB-6-W TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 102
96196 SB-7-W TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 121
56197 SRp-8-W TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 91 -
96202 SBR-9-W TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 95
856203 SB-10-W TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 101
96204 SB-12-W TRIFLUCROTOLUENE 96
96205 SB-11-W TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 96
856206 TR TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 104
%
Sample# QC Sample Type Surrogate Recovered
" 96397 Method blank (MDB) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 98
96398 Blank Spike (BSP) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 102
I9 6598 Matrix spike (MS) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 92 -
96597 Matrix spike duplicate (MSD)TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 94 -

OCSURR JACK 29-ui-95 13 55 33

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1918 + Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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§ cHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 21, 1995
' WOODWARD-CLYDE /OAKLAND
Atten: Xianggang Tong

. Project: 941366NA
Received: July 18, 1995

re: 13 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Matrix: SOIL

' Sampled: July 17, l1995
Run: 7688-1

Submission #: 9507189

Analyzed: July 20, 1985

Ethyl Total
I Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl Sample ID (mg/Kar) (ug/Kq) {ug/K ug/Kq)} (ug/Kq)
96186 SB-6-5.5 440 1200 4900 8600 47000
For above sample: GAS DET.LIMIT=200mg/Kg,BTEX DET.LIMIT=1000ug/Kg
96187 SB-6-11 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
96188 ©SB-7-5.5 480 690 760 7500 28000
: For above sample: GAS DET.LIMIT=200mg/Kg,BTEX DET.LIMIT=1000ug/Kg
96189 SB-7-11 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
96190 SB-8-5.5 120 190 230 1500 3500
For above sample: GAS DET.LIMIT=0.5mg/Kg,BTEX DET.LIMIT=5, oug/Kg
96191 SB-8-11 N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
96192, SB-9-5.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
96193 SB-9-13 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
96194 SB-10-11.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
96198 SB-12-5.5 N.D. 8.3 15 N.D. 24
96199 8B-12-11.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
96200 SB-11-5.5 170 1200 5300 3300 17000
For above sample: GAS DET.LIMIT=1.0mg/Kg,BTEX DET.LIMIT=10ug/Kg
|96201 SB-11-11 N.D. N.D. N.D. 5.7 26
Reporting Limits 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 102 106 106 105 106
Jack lly Ali KHarrazi
IChemist Organic Manager

1220 Quarry Lane *» Pleasanton, California 94568-4756
{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

/25 510-874.2268

L

N-QCREVTI9 JACK 15:13:39
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

I July 21, 1995
l WOODWARD-CLYDE /OAKLAND
Atten: Xianggang Tong

Project: 941366NA
W Received: July 18, 1995

Submission #:

| re: Matrix spike report for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

Matrix: SOQIL

9507189

Lab Run#: 7688 Instrument: GCl-1 Analyzed: July 20, 1995
8 Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Spiked % Dup %
l Sample Spike Spike Spike Control % RPD
Analvte Resgult Amt Rec  Rec Limits RPD Lim
GASOLINE N.D. mg/Rg 5.0 mg/Kg 102 -- 80-118 N/A N/A
BENZENE N.D. ug/Kg 100 ug/Kg 105 104 80-127 1.0 20
lTOLUENE N.D. ug/Kg 100 ug/Kg 103 103 80-130 0.0 20
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. ug/Kg 100 ug/Kg 103 103 81-119 0.0 20
XYLENES N.D. ug/Kg 300 ug/Kg 105 105 83-125 0.0 20

Sample

Spiked: 96187

Submission #: 9507189
Client Sample ID: SB-6-11

Federal ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94568-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096

QCMEPK JACK 21:J01-95 15,1439
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i CHROMALAB, INC.

PR —— .
' - Environmantal Services (SDB)

July 21, 1998 Submission #: 9507189
WOODWARD-CLYDE /OAKLAND
Atten: Xianggang Tong

Project: 941366NA
Received: July 18, 1995

re: Surrogate report for 13 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

Matrix: SOIL
Lab Run#: 7688
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Analyzed: July 20, 1995

)/m m N SR SR G R HE Y I G Gm SN SN OGN an o

L

%
Sample# Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered
96186 SB-6-5.5 TRIFLUORCTOLUENE 107
896187 SB-6-11 TRIFLUOROCTOLUENE 112
96188 SB-7-5.5 TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 110
96189 SB-7-11 TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 99
96190 SB-8-5.5 TRIFLUOROTOLUENE i68*
96191 SB-8-11 TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 100
96192 SB-9-5.5 TRIFLUORCTCLUENE 99
96193 SB-9-13 TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 103
896194 SB-10-11.5 TRIFLUCROTOLUENE 107
96198 gB-12-5.5 TRIFLUORQOTOLUENE 105
96199 SB-12-11.5 TRIFLUCROTOLUENE 103
96200 SB-11-5.5 TRIFLUORQTQOLUENE 139
96201 SB-11-11 TRIFLUCROTOLUENE 105
%
Sample## OC Sample Type Surrogate Recovered
86389 Method blank (MDB) TRIFLUCROTOLUENE 102
96390 Blank Spike (BSP) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 9%
96393 Matrix spike (MS) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 100 wor
56392 Matrix spike duplicate (MSD)TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 101 wa
* Matrix interference verified by reanalysis.
S e s asass

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal 1D #68-0140157
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Woodward-Clyde Consultants .
l 500 12th Street, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94607-4041 Chain of CUStOdy Record
(415) 893-3600
_ | PRQJECTNO. ) ANALYSES
l 4366 NA "-ér SUBM #: 9507189 REP: GC
LERS: (S) nature) = CLIENT: W&C-0OAK
@ ant effm (A m .;;g E DUE : 07/25/95
i RN R catiros, o)
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'IC\‘\.SQ Sﬂ}{&%&% zﬁ'
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it |/Y:30lsm — G- 4B W) W [ M 34&“ R g\ senf
l it 1445 sp-7 —W WX 3 ::"«Q \q\am\
|15 s8-8 - W/ W = ?’\\“* age & Nl d.
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TABLE 1
PHASE I SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
CITY OF EMERYVILLE
FIRE STATION No. 2

TPH? TPH® Total
Sample Date Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
No. Sampled (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (ng/kg) (ng/kg) (pg/ke) (ng/kg)
SB-1-2 3715095 24 NA 280 12 200 370
SB-1-§' 3/15/95 540 NA ND (1,000) 7,000 10,000 51,000
SB-1-10 3/15/95 ND (1.0) NA ND (5.0) ND (5.0) ND (5.0) ND (5.0)
SB-2-¢' 3/15/95 3.0 NA 630 5.7 ND (5.0) 15
SB-2-10 3/15/95 ND (1.0) NA 110 ND (5.0) 9.7 6.1
$B-3-¢' 3/15/95 NA ND (1.0) 420 11,000 5,500 21,000
SB-3-10° 3/15/95 NA ND (1.0) 47 81 60 80
S$B-4-6' 3/15/95 NA ND (1.0) ND (50) 54 1,100 3,300
SB4-11' 3/15/95 NA ND (1.0) ND (5.0) ND (5.0) ND (5.0) ND (5.0)
$B-5-5.5' 3/15/95 NA ND (1.0) 240 170 2,300 8,200
SB-5-10° 3/15/95 NA ND (1.0) ND (5.0) ND (5.0) ND (5.0) ND (5.0)

Notes: *  Total petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 (Mod.), quantified as gasoline.
®  Total petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 (Mod.), quantified as diesel,
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes by EPA Method 8020.
NA - Not analyzed; ND - Not detected at or above the detection limit given in parentheses.

XJCLARKE/EMERY/SOILLABXLS Page 1



TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
CITY OF EMERYVILLE
FIRE STATION No. 2

TPH TPH® Total
Sample Date Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
No. Sampled (mg/L) (mg/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l)
SB-3 3/15/95 NA, NA 220 3,800 2,500 14,000
SB-1 3/15/95 0.99 NA 6.1 40 33 160
Trip Blank 3/15/95 NA NA ND (0.5) ND (0.5) ND (0.5) ND (0.5)

Notes: *  Total petrolenm hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 (Mod.), quantified as gasoline.

®  Total petroleun hydrocarbons by FPA Methiod 8015 (Mod.), quantified as diesel.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes by EPA Method 8020.
NA - Notanalyzed; ND - Not detected at or above the detection limit given in parentheses.

X/CLARKE/EMERY/SOILLABXLS Page 1
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City of Emery\}ille Fire Station #2, Emeryville, California

BORING . GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION:
LOCATIoN  West end of gasaline tank TOP OF WELL CASING ELEVATION:
DRILLING - . DATE STARTED: 3/156/95
AGENCY Pracision Sampling, Inc. DRILLER F. Rangel DATE FINISHED:  3/15/95
ERIANE  craw 40050 SOMEETON 15
a .
ﬂ@-‘{“ﬁ'gg Hydraulic Push Continuous Sampling | DRILL BIT 2" Core Sampler | HAMMER NIA SAMPLER  2° corn
AT YONEFEOF ui 1 onve: 2 *
TYPE OF WATER . . .
PERFORATION FROM TO DEPTH FIRST: 12 ::COMPL.. & 324. hrs.:
SIZE AND TYPE LOGGED , CHECKED
OF PACK FROM  TO By W. Dittman | gy """ A fC.
PE R TO
TYPE OF fo = 116% Bentanit F:o TgJ[N 3 TYPE - LOG O 0
SEAL 0. 11 Neat comant ntanite) 1 l 0. 3 G OFB R]NG SB_‘I
No. 2: No. 4:
SAMPLES [INDEX_PROPERTIES
b=
g g £ z gz OTHER
z_ MATERIAL (L E (&8l |=_I8 [E 2 Sg x| 25 TESTS/
o9 g 2 N P =t e [=Fvs It b cde
w2 DESCRIPTION wE l21<iEelesizeCE B <lee 181 ESS | nemanxs
as 2G| 25 |3 Eha2|2 |22 8|28F|E5E| 588
3 inchas asphalt over 10 inches of gravelly fill
-
V7
1 swey cuar cu €72 . Product odor at
damp, black (EGY-5/1), madium plasticity, trace fine to 1 9 12" below
/‘/’
— cosrse sand A/; o - . grade. Grab
greenish gray (6GY-6/1), some fine to cosrse sand a%j o 1 .'i sample collected
L Ao
[ ] ). an
- ;%; A" = 2" below grade
;/’1 due to product
_J E/a & odar,
;%E O g O Hand augered td
5| 7 see
R
- graenish gray {BGY-5/1), trace fine to cosrse sand E%; At
7 s
— 11 Pl s
3
4 S 2alates
et ] P Nl
Eéa S8
- 4 / 0.
0%
1 59 9.9,
Kl Temporary wall
;%"mg screen installag
= light brownish gray {2,5Y-6/2}), trace to some fine to ﬁ/ﬂ e at 115", Well
cosrse sand, trace fine grawel to 3/8°, iron oxide ;/ﬁ b dry.
- ataing, # %; CX
B
7 ;%; Deepend wall to;
;/ﬁ 16°; waters leval
T ;%é at 11", Colecied
. 4
A groundwater
15— ﬁ%/ samples for
ﬁ/ ’ TPH-g & BTEX.
%
%
Bottom of boring at 16 feet
20
Woodward-Clyde Consultants e PROJECT NO. 941366NA |FIGURE:
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City of Emeryville Fire Station #2, Emeryville, California

ESEH"T‘,‘ON North east corner of gasoline tank

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION:
TOP OF WELL CASING ELEVATION:

DRILLING

DATE STARTED: 3/15/9S

AGENCY Pracision Sampling, Inc. DRILLER F. Rangel DATE FINISHED: 3/15/95
DRILLING COMPLETION
EQUIPMENT CMW 400SXD DEPTH (1) 110
a?.r"hlgg Hydraulic Push Continuous Sampling | ORILL BIT 2" Core Sampler | HAMMER NrA SAMPLER 2" core
R SRR ke omve
TYPE OF WATER . . .
PERFORATION TO DEPTH FIRST: COMPL.: 24 hrs.:
SIZE AND TYPE LOGGED . CHECKED
OF PACK TO gy W. Dittman BY ﬂa
TYPE OF TYPE FR]TO TYPE FR | TO
SEAL No. 1: Neat cament {15% Bantonite) O [ 11 LOG OF BO RING SB-2
No, 2:
SAMPLES {INDEX PROPERTIES
[
o] g E 4 uZ OTHER
Ezg MATERIAL T % || Bl |z B |E 2 55 |z |38 TESTS/
® Jd| S | SRk T ) b b 6_|=z&%
w o DESCRIPTION ctwe |Z|gEslgslz ikl wl2E |- 2| EES REMARKS
o= 96| =0 |E13E08S |2 r[232 8|358[282| 53¢
3 inches asphalt over aandy fill '
] ‘;‘ N Standing water
> at 3' ot tma of
SILTY CLAY [CL} ;V/g o driling.
oist, graenish gray (6GY-B/1), medium te high pisstcity, % ¢ -
. b . A
M # ﬂ 1 ] Hand sugersd 10
trace fine sand f/é 4
H .
'z
B — a%n 5
ﬁ/ So1l sample
;/K cofiectad st 6'
- a%j P 25 due to poor
(‘/ recovery.,
V1
//I/
A
-1 At 7 to 8 feet: trace to some fins to coarse sand ;%,‘C -
1
- ¢ -
1
2%2
///
’ 1
;éé 3fd 2
10— g% / 10
'Z
v
A
Bottom of bering at 11 feet
15

Woodward-Clyde Consultants

¢

PROJECT NO. 941366NA |FIGURE:
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City of Emeryville Fire Station #2, Emeryville, California

BORING & West side of diesel tank

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION:
TOP OF WELL CASING ELEVATION:

DRILLING

AGENCY Precision Sampiing, Inc. DRILLER

F. Rangel

DATE STARTED: 3/15/95
DATE FINISHED:  3/1%/98

DRILLING

COMPLETION
DEPTH (140

?A’g'r'h%‘g Hydraulic Push Continuous Sampling | DRILLBIT 2" Core Samplar | HAMMER NIA SAMPLER  2° com
AT SRR oo 2
TYPEOF N FROM  TO WATER FRST:12  ICOMPL: 124 hrs.:
SIZE AND TYPE LOGGED . CHECKED
OF PACK FROM TO BY W. Dittman [ gV i <
TYPE OF TYPE FR {TO TYPE FR | TO ‘
SEAL No. 1: Nest camant [16% Bentonite) 0 | 14 [Ne.3: LOG OF BO RING SB_3
No, 2! Ne. 4:
SAMPLES [INDEX PROPERTIES
E
Q Q £ = o2 OTHER
e 2le -
Ee MATERIAL £l |8 EE, E-g s 2 BE |k 35 TESTS/
a ] S sl =g Qs 0nE e _1&0%
u o DESCRIPTION we | F18ies o }ﬁfr.mca“—z_»zt oz=2 REMARKS
os 36| =5 [E(SEuaL2r|es(z2I98RE8E[ 58 E
- e
§ inchen of concrate ° 3_:&;%:?
1 swryciay oy X2 .
Fill materisl: moist, very derk grayish brown {10YR.3/2), A
low to medium plasticity, trace fine to cosrae sand gt
(XXX
SILTY GLAY (C0) \’/ 4
- Moist, grayish brown (1OYR-5/2), medium plssticity, trace ’ ¢ H
fine ta cosrse send. j/ﬁ
gresnish gray {63Y-6/1} 2%2
# (4
5 E%? 5 1 2.8 Hand sugered 1d
4 5 6.
///
V1 1
i . -
Tias
/// Oud
12,88
— :/; 3 -
2%5( X
# /r J 2 3
1 A
1 .
4 //
'
[ 4
q///‘ﬁ i
CLAYEY SAND {SC} V
Damp, greenish gray {BGY-5/1) some fine to cosrse sand, /
littls fina gravel to 1/2° /
7 / 10 Tempotary wal
s 1 screen ingtslled
/ at 4%,
— //' Ta a2 Collected
Og greungwater
'. samples for
- / AV i TEH-d & BTEX.
7
SILTY CLAY (CL] Damp, yellowish brown {10YR-E/4), fittie ;V/ ?
= fine to cosrae sand //:] -4
’ /
:/ ¢
A
L
Bottom of boring at 14 feet
18
Woodward-Clyde Consultants '0 PROJECT NO. S41366NA |FIGURE:
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City of Emeryville Fire Station #2, Emeryville, California

BORING . GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION:
LoCATIoN _ South end of diesel tank TOP OF WELL CASING ELEVATION:
DARILLING ol . DATE STARTED: 3/15/95
AGENCY Precision Sampling, Inc, DRILLER F. Rangel DATE FINISHED:  5/15/85
DRILLING COMPLETION
EQUIPMENT _ CMW 400SXD DEPTH ;1) 1.0
hDAFI‘:‘”r-lI-i!gg Hydraulic Push Continuous Sampling | DRILL BIT 2" Core Sempler | HAMMER N/A SAMPLER  2° core
SIZE AND TYPE NUMBER OF .
OF CASING SAMPLES BULK: DRIVE: 2
TYPE OF WATER . \
PERFORATION FROM TO DEPTH FIRST: §COMPL.. §24 hrs,:
SIZE AND TYFPE FROM  TO LOGGED . pittman N e
TYPE OF TYPE FR1TO | TYPE FR | TO
SEAL No. 1: Nest cament (16% Bentonitst | O | 11 [No. 3: LOG OF BORING SB..4
MNo. 2: JNo, 4:
SAMPLES |INDEX PROPERTIES
=
e g E & w g2 OTHER
Eo MATERIAL T L E(Ez saE_ |8 IS 8 B | & |38 TESTS/
° = Sg | Sl FDiE S oo e _|x8%
o DESCRIPTION Sal D |F[SRSia e 2038522 [~2=] 52 | remarks
o< 25| 3G [£|3 158|822 |2E228/387|55E| 585
4
€ inchos of conorete ; g:'
z 5 s
CLAY [CH) 7 XXX T
Dampg, vary datk gray {1OYR-371}, high plasticity, trace fine / ..
oand / LA
% Y -
SILTY CLAY (CL) ;//1
Damgp, greanish gray 5CY-4/1), medium to high plasucity, K%g Sl
trace fine 1o coarno sand Kl YN
- a %; Pt Pl = &
4
P oDl
§ — E%: 9
;%; A A Hand augesed 1
A T 8.
E%E OR G Soil sample
- ;V/; Oa® 3 collected a1 6"
/‘A Yy due to poar
/ =) ~S- recovery,
- .o.o.
;1%,4
4
= becoming sandy, trace to samae fine to coarse sand, trace E%;
fine gravel to 3/8° j/;
11 1
“ yellowish brown {1QYR-5/4) patches of sand and fine ;¢E
A ’ 7
oravel to 1/2° é%ﬂ 2
4 5
10— E %;
[1 2
;%ﬁ
5
Bottom of boring at 11 feet
18
Woodward-Clyde Consultants &2 |PROJECT NO. 941386NA |FIGURE:
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City of Emeryville Fire Station #2, Emeryville, California

15

10—

dark greenish gray (6GY-4/1], medium plasticity

GLAYEY SAND (SC)

A AL ARALT R LAR LA LA AR AL AL LR LR WY

R

BORING . GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION:
LoCATION  Between gas & diesel tanks TOP OF WELL CASING ELEVATION:
RGENGY _ Precision Sempling, Inc., DRILLER DATE PNGHED:  Siois
PRy cww 40050 SEH 118
a’;‘.}-h%‘g Hydraulic Push Continuous Sempling | DRILL BIT 2" Core Sampler | HAMMER N/A SAMPLER  2* core
SIZE AND TYPE NUMBER OF .
OF CASING SAMPLEs  BULK: DRIVE: 2
FERFORATION FROM WATER FIRsT: {COMPL.; 24 hrs.:
glg%:g]? TYPE FROM heGGED W. Dittman (B'.I\l;lECKED
TYPE OF TYPE FR | TO FR | TO
SEAL [N t:Nestcement 116% Bentonite) | 0 [11.5]No. 3: LOG OF BORING SB-5
{No. 2: No. 4:
SAMPLES [INDEX PROPERTIES
E
ol o £ % w ge OTHER
z MATERIAL T).E Rl efe |z I8 |8 z B | & |23 TESTS/
o B =) JZ Ll FElESE QO @ 6_|«bs
w @ DESCRIPTION "‘§ reh B N o P IR o i ) (R P I 3= REMARKS
o= 86| 35 |£|3EGBE2rleElREi9cF|EEE 55
o S
7 inches of concrete ;C:;
A swvv clar ey 5 i
Oamp, black [10YR-2/11, medium plssucdy, trace fine 1o E
coarse sand #
7
=3 moint, dark grayish brown [10YR-4/2), ; -1
g
¢
-1 dark greanish gray {BGY-4/1) ¥ -
11
1
:
T dark greenish gray (BGY-4/1), high plasticity a '{
g
1
5 ~— g
7
4
- :%z
; 1]

Dry to demp, gray {10YR-5/1) {ine to coarse sand, wrace
\ to littlo fine gravel 1o 1/2* /

Bottorn of boring at 11.5 fest

Woodward-Clyde Consultants

o
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

April 12, 1995 Submission #: 9503218
WOODWARD- CLYDE /OAKLAND

500 12th St., Suite 100

Oakland, CA 94607-4014

Attn: Xingong Tong

RE: Analysis for project 941366NA.

REPORTING INFORMATION

Samples were received cold and in good condition on March 15, 1995.
They were refrigerated upon receipt and analyzed as described in
the attached report. ChromaLab followed EPA or equivalent methods
for all testing reported.

No discrepancies were observed or difficulties encountered with the
testing.

SAMPLES TESTED IN THIS REPORT

Client Sample ID Matrix Date collected Sample #
TRIP BLANK WATER March 15, 1995 8l066
SBl-2' SO1IL March 15, 1995 81067
5Bl-5" SOIL March 15, 1995 81068
SB1-10" SOIL March 15, 1995 81069
SB3-6" SOIL March 15, 1995 B1070
5B3-10" SOIL March 15, 1995 B1071
SB5-5.5! SCIL March 15, 1995 81072
SB5-10! SOIL March 15, 1995 81073
SB-3 WATER March 15, 1995 81074
SB-2-6" SOIL March 15, 199% 81075
SB-2-~-10" SOIL March 15, 1995 81076
Sp4-61 SOIL March 15, 1995 81077
SBp-1" WATER March 15, 1995 81078

SB4-11' SOIL March 15, 1995 81079

Eric Tam
Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Director

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(51 0) 484'1 91 9 he Facsim”e (51 0) 484'1 096 12 58 47 COVERLFT
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CHROMALAB, INC.

I E

nvironmental Services (SDB)

March 22, 1985 Submigsion #: 9503218
WOODWARD-CLYDE /OAKLAND
Atten: Xingong Tong

Project: 941366NA
Received: Marxch 15, 1995

re: 2 samples for BTEX analysis.
Matrix: WATER

Sampled: March 15, 1995 Run#: 5791 Analyzed: March 16, 1995
Method: EPA 602/8020

Ethyl Total
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Spl # CLIENT SMPL ID {ug/L) (uag/L) {(ug/L) (ug/L)
81066 TRIP BLANK N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
81074 SB-3 220 3800 2500 14000

Note: GAS DET.LIMIT=2.5mg/L,BTEX DET.LIMIT=25ug/L
Reporting Limits 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 101 103 107 113

1 j / Pk

%\“’\/ Iﬁ ‘f'-;![/

Jack’/ Kelly Ali Kharr&zi
Chemist Organic Manager

OCJACK 16 12,27

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096



i CHROMALAB, INC.
I — ,
Environmental Services (SDB})
' March 22, 1995 Submission #: 9503218
' WOODWARD - CLYDE/OAKLAND
Atten: Xingong Tong
l Project: 941366NA
Received: March 15, 1995
' re: 1 sample for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Matrix: WATER
l Sampled: March 15, 1995 Run#: 5791 Analyzed: March 16, 1995
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/602/8020
Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
' Spl # CLIENT SMPL ID (mg /1.) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L)
81078 SB-1' 0.98 6.1 40 33 160
l Reporting Limits 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 90 101 103 107 113
. Jack Kelly Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
l 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 -
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

S — ‘
Environmental Services (SDB)

March 22, 1995 Submission #: 9503218
WOODWARD-CLYDE/OAKLAND
Atten: Xingong Tong

Project: 941366NA
Received: March 15, 199%%

re: 5 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: March 15, 1995 Run#: 5792 Analyzed: March 16, 1995
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl # CLIENT SMPL ID (mg/K ug/K ug/K ug/K ug/K
81067 EB1-2" 2.4 280 12 200 370
Note: GAS DET. LIMITu2 Omg/Kg,BTEX DET. LIMIT-loug/Kg
81068 SB1-5! 000 10000 51000
Note: GAS DET. LIMIT~200mg/Kg,BTEX DET. LIMIT-lOOOug/Kg
81069 SB1-10! N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
81075 SB-2-6" 3.0 630 5.7 N.D. 15
81076 SB-2-10" N.D 110 N.D. 9.7 6.1
Reporting Limits 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Blank Result N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%} 95 106 107 114 110

Ja:£>$“ly LZZZ?i/éE;;//

elly Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager

QCIACK I M

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

#_-_

Environmental Services (SDB)

WOODWARD-CLYDE /OAKLAND
Atten: Xingong Tong

Project: 941366NA
Received: March 15, 1995

re: 6 samples for BTEX compounds analysis.

Matrix: SOIL

March 22, 1995 Submisgsion #: 9503218

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096

l Sampled: March 15, 1995 Run#: 5792 Analyzed: March 16, 1995
Method: EPA 8020
Ethyl Total
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
l Spl # CLIENT SMPL ID (ugA_g) (uq/Kq) (ug/Kqg) (ug/Kq}
81070 SB3-6' 420 110 5500 27000
Note: GAS DET.LIMIT=40mg/Kg,BTEX DET. LIMIT—-ZOOug/Kg
81071 SB3-10! 47 81 60 80
l Note: GAS DET.LIMIT=2.0mg/Kg,BTEX DET. LIMIT-—lOug/Kg
81072 GB5-5.5" 240 170 2300 8200
Note: GAS DET. LIMIT—40mg/Kg,BTEX DET.LIMIT=200ug/Kg
l 81073 &B5-10" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
81077 SB4-6! .D. 1100 3300
Note: GAS DET. LIMIT~10mg/Kg,BTEX DET, LIMIT-SOug/Kg
81079 SB4-11" N.D. N.D. N.D. 21
l Reporting Limits 5 5. 5 5
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D
l Blank Spike Result (%) 106 107 114 110
"IN Lyl K
Jack Kelly + All Kharrazi
l Chemist Organic Manager
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CHROMALAB, INC.

D —— .
Environmental Services (SDB)
March 22, 19%5
WOODWARD-CLYDE/OAKLAND
Atten: Xingong Tong

Project: 941366NA
Received: March 15, 1995

Sampled: March 15, 1995
Method: EPA 3550/8015M

Submissgion #: 9503218

re: 6 samples for Diesel analysis.

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 17, 1995

Spl $ CLIENT SMPL ID
81070 SB3-6"'

81071 SB3-10"

81072 SB5-5.5"'

81073 SB5-10"

81077 SB4-6"'

81079 SB4-11°

Sinat Luklabon

Sirirat {(8indy) Chullakorn
Chemist

Run#: 5845 Analyzed: March 20, 199%5
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK SPIKE

DIESEL LIMIT RESULT RESULT
(me /Ko) (g /Kg) (mg/Kq) (%)
N.D. 1.0 N.D. 84
N.D 1.0 N.D 84
N.D 1.0 N.D 84
N.D 1.0 N.D 84
N.D 1.0 N.D g4
N.D 1.0 N.D 84

orl M

Ali Kh8rrazi
Organic Manager

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Fadaral IN #4AR-N1AN1RT

OCQIRRAT 44:51.23
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CHROMALAB, INC.

- Environmental Services (SDB)

March 27, 1995 Submission #: 9503218
WOODWARD-CLYDE/OAKLAND
Atten: Xingong Tong

Project: 941366NA
Received: March 15, 1595

re: Matrix spike report for Diesel analysis.
Matrix: SOIL

Lab Run#: 5845 Instrument: GC2-EXT-S Analyzed: March 17, 1995
Method: EPA 3550/B015M

Spiked % Dup %

Sample Spike Spike Spike Control % RPD
Analyte Resgult Amt Rec _Rec Limitg RPD Lim
DIESEL N.D. mg/Kg 6.7 mg/Kg €68.3 67.7 60-130 0.9 20

Submigsion #: 9503218
Client Sample ID: SB5-10'

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
' Federal 1D #RR-N14N157 b B 20 a3 1 012
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CHROMALAB, INC.

PR
Environmental Services (SDB)

March 27, 1995 Submission #: 9503218
WOODWARD-CLYDE/OAKLAND
Atten: Xingong Tong

Project: 941366NA
Received: March 15, 1995

re: Surrogate report for 6 samples for Diesel analysis.
Matrix: SOIL

Lab Run#: 5845 Analyzed: March 17, 1995
Method: EPA 3550/8015M

%
Sampleff Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered
81070 SB3-6" O-~TERPHENYL 81
81071 SB3-10! O-TERPHENYL 83
81072 SB5-5.5! O-TERPHENYL 79
81073 SR5-10" O-TERPHENYL 79
81077 SB4-6' O-TERPHENYL 81
81079 SB4-11" O-TERPHENYL 84
%
Sample# OC Sample Type Surrogate Recovered
81764 Method blank (MDRB) O-TERPHENYL 80
81765 Blank Spike (BSP) O-TERPHENYL 84
81766 Matrix Spike (MS3) O-TERPHENYL 86 1
81767 Matrix spike duplicate (MSD}O-TERPHENYL. 85 -

QCGUAR SARY 27-Mee-BE 15:35:32

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 + Facsimile (510} 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.
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Environmental Services (SDB)

March 23, 1995 Submission #: 9503218
WOODWARD - CLYDE/OAKLAND
Atten: Xingong Tong

Project: 941366NA
Received: March 15, 1985

re: Matrix spike report for BTEX analysis.
Matrix: WATER

Lab Run#: 5791 Instrument: GCl-1 Analyzed: March 16, 1995
Method: EPA 602/8020

Spiked % Dup %

Sample Spike S8pike Spike Control % RPD
Analyte Result Amt Rec Rec Limits RPD Lim
BENZENE N.D. ug/L 5.0 ug/L 113 112 80-127 0.9 20
TOLUENE N.D. ug/L 5.0 ug/L 106 105 80-122 0.9 20
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. ug/L 5.0 ug/L 106 105 81-119 0.9 20
XYLENES N.D. ug/L 15 ug/L 110 110 83-125 0,0 20

Sample Spiked: 81012 war

Submigsion #: 8503204
Client Sample ID: EFFLUENT

1220 Quarry L.ane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 COMSPK ACK EEMu 1S TR



w_—“

CHROMALAB, INC.
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Environmental Services (SDB)

March 27, 1995 Submission #: 9503218
WOODWARD - CLYDE /OAKLAND
Atten: Xingong Tong

Project: 941366NA
Received: March 15, 1995

re: Surrogate report for 2 samples for BTEX analysis.

Matrix: WATER
Lab Run#: 5791 Analyzed: March 16, 1995
Mathod: EPA 602/8020

%
Sample# Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered
Bl1066 TRIP BLANK TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 104
81074 SB-3 TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 102

%
Samplef#f QC Sample Type Surrogate Recovered
81230 Method blank (MDB) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 105
81231 Blank Spike (BSP) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 102

QCEUAR OARY 27-Mar 95 16:35:32

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.
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Environmental Services (SDB)

March 23, 1995 Submission #: 9503218
WOODWARD-CLYDE /OAKLAND
Atten: Xingong Tong

Project: 941366NA
Received: March 15, 19385

re: Matrix spike report for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

Matrix: WATER
Lab Run#: 5791 Instrument: GCl-1 Analyzed: March 16, 1995
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/602/8020

Spiked % Dup %

Sample Spike Spike Spike Control % RED
Analyte Result Amt Rec Rec Limits RPD Lim
GASOLINE N.D. mg/L 1.0 mg/L 90 o 80-110 N/A N/A
BENZENE N.D. ug/L 5.0 ug/L 113 112 80-127 0.9 20
TOLUENE N.D. ug/L 5.0 ug/L 106 105 80-122 0.9 20
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. ug/L 5.0 ug/L 106 105 81~-119 0.9 20
XYLENES N.D. ug/L 15 vwg/L 110 110 B3-125 0.0 20

Sample Spiked: 81012 *Px1

Submission #: 9503204
Client Sample ID: EFFLUENT .

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1913 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 OCMBPK JACK 23 Mac ¥ 1411768
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CHROMALAB, INC.
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Environmentat Services (SDB}

March 27, 1995 Submigsion #: 9503218
WOODWARD-CLYDE/OAKLAND
Atten: Xingong Tong

Project: 941366NA
Received: March 15, 1995

re: Surrogate report for 1 sample for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

Matrix: WATER
Lab Run#: 5791 Analyzed: March 16, 1995
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/602/8020

%
Sample# Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered
81078 SB-1! TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 114

%
Sample## QC Sample Type Surrogate Recovered
81230 Method blank (MDB) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 105
81231 Blank Spike (BSP) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 102

QCEUAR QARY 2T-Mar-96 16:35:32

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 * Facsimile (510) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.
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Environmenta) Services (SDB}

March 23, 1995 Submission #: 9503218
WOODWARD -CLYDE /OAKLAND
Atten: Xingong Tong

Project: 941366NA
Received: March 15, 1995

re: Matrix spike report for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

Matrix: SOIL
Lab Run#: 5792 Instrument.: GC1-2 Analyzed: March 16, 1995
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Spiked % Dup %

Sample Spike Spike Spike Control % RPD
Analyte Result Amt Rec Rec Limitg RPD Lim
GASOLINE N.D. mg/Kg 5.0 mg/Kg 95 -~ 80-118 N/A N/A
BENZENE N.D. ug/Kg 25 ug/Kg 102 104 80-127 1.9 20
TOLUENE N.D. ug/Kg 25 ug/Kg 102 105 80-130 2.9 20
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. ug/Kg 25 ug/Kg 104 106 81-119 1.9 20
XYLENES N.D. ug/Kg 50 ug/Kg 108 108 83-125 0.0 20

Sample Spiked: 81069 SPK1
Submisgion #: 9503218
Client Sample ID: SB1-~10'

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 CMARE JACK I MardE 147 50
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CHROMALAB, INC.

#"'

Environmental Services (SDB)

March 27, 1995 Submission #: 9503218
WOODWARD-CLYDE /OAKLAND
Atten: Xingong Tong

Project: 9S41366NA
Received: March 15, 1995

re: Surrogate report for 5 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Matrix: SOIL

Lab Run#: 5792 Analyzed: March 16, 1995
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

%
Sample$ Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered
81067 SB1-2" TRIFLUCROCTOLUENE 87
81068 SB1-5' TRIFLUCROTOLUENE 101
81069 SB1-10' TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 89
81075 SB-2-6" TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 99
81076 SB-2-10" TRIFLUCROTOLUENE 93
%
Sample# QC Sample Type Surrogate Recovered
81235 Method blank (MDB) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 97
81236 Blank Spike (BSP) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 99
82249 Matrix spike (MS) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 104 st
82250 Matrix spike duplicate (MSD)TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 102 -

QCSURR GARY 27-Mpm 85 15:35:32

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile {510) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.
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nvironmenta! Services (SDB)

March 23, 1995 Submission #: 9503218
WOODWARD-CLYDE/OAKLAND
Atten: ¥ingong Tong

Project: 941366NA
Received: March 15, 1995

re: Matrix spike report for BTEX compounds analysis.

Matrix: SOIL
Lab Run#: 5792 Instrument: GC1-2 Analyzed: March 16, 1995
Method: EPA 8020

Spiked % Dup %

Sample Spike Spike Spike Control RPD
Analyte Result Amt - Rec _Rec Limits Lim
BENZENE N.D. ug/Kg 25 ug/Kg 102 104 80-127 20
TOLUENE N.D. ug/Kg 25 ug/Kg 102 105 80-130 20
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. ug/Xg 25 ug/Kg 104 106 81-119 20
XYLENES N.D. ug/Kg 50 ug/Kg 108 108  83-125 20

O N g
O \Ww ol

Submission #: 9503218
Client Sample ID: SB1-10'

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510} 484-1096

I Salnpl e SpikEd: 81069 K1

GOCMSPK JACK 13-Mar 95 14.10:68
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CHROMALAB, INC.
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Environmental Services (SDB)

March 27, 1995 Submission #: 9503218
WOODWARD~CLYDE/OAKLAND
Atten: Xingong Tong

Project: 941366NA
Received: March 15, 1995

re: Surrogate report for 6 samples for BTEX compounds analysis.

Matrix: SOIL
Lab Run#: 5792 Analyzed: March 16, 1995
Method: EPA 8020
%

Samplef#} Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered
81070 SB3-6"' TRIFLUCROTOLUENE 113
81071 SB3-10"! TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 91
81072 SB5-5.5" TRIFLUOROCTOLUENE 109
81073 SBR5-10¢ TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 88
81077 SB4-6! TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 131
81079 SB4-11" TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 97

%

l Sample# OC Sample Type Surrogate Recovered

81235 Method blank (MDB) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 97
81236 Blank Spike (BSP) TRIFLUCROTOLUENE 99
82249 Matrix spike (MS) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 104 o
82250 Matrix spike duplicate (MSD)TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 102 -

GCEUAR CARY I7-Mat-06 15:35:32

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1918 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
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Woodward-Clyde Consultants
500 12th Street, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94607-4{

20989

DROG0

EXLIA

Chain of Custo v wat-oax

(510) 893-3600 PN 12 DU Q3722795
o1 REF §:20909
PROJECT NO. < N @ ANALYSES
SAMPLERS: (Signature) . £ S o -§ | REMARKS
= @ Sampl
Z MJM_AM ES \QE,Q' M~ &53 pre(serr\?gtiin,
i‘g Bl B33 ° handfing
DATE | TIME SAMPLE NUMBER Eag 2131238 £ procedures, eic.)
14dy” Tff;.{.) B/A_ﬁi ") ) 2
51545920 Spi-2” s ¥ + | &rek Sa»kffe
1o:cp] sBRi-«’ S IxXix j
20! SB1-c0’ S_ixix [ [
10570 SB?‘G_‘ < .KK i &DIPH"S G e y:r&
ftot]l SB3-~107 S| jxix {
U40| sB85-5Y2’ s | Ixix '
nee| SEY- /10 S Ixlk '
1308] S R-3 w | Mix o
{3g9] SB-2 ~¢° S IXIX f
3200 Sp-2 - jo’ = [ xix ]
Ran| SRey-¢/ s| Ixix i
1410 S B~ i/ X £
4201 SBY.Jf s XiX N
TOTAL
NUMBER OF
CONTAINERS 2|
RELINQUISHED BY DATE/TIME | RECEIVEDBY : RELINQUISHED BY : DATE/TIME | RECEIVED BY :
(Signaiture) 3 -/ 5 5 _5-.(Signalute) {Signature) {Signature)
e /7 ¥s— [
METHOD OF SHIPMENT - SHIPPED BY : COURIER . RECEIVED FORLAB BY : DATE/TIME
(Signature) {Signature) (Signature)
3 rfr
;\%4,4, Pty | (FU5T




CHROMALAB, INC,
SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST
Client Name MLODIWAZCD (LLY DL  pate/Time Received 3/{6’/ P 12245
Project Py -—%,.éd’ A/ A Received byp Sz’ /i bDate / Time

Reference/Subm # 2-(3 (J’ﬁ ?{/ CAYES Y 5 Carrier name 3/ /
Checkl complered Z/ i Jg Logged in by, [ Wica 9=
by: %ﬂ;au / /‘? ) Matrix 5‘9”" - I_rt._{(:%_ll(s) / Date

Signature <f' / Date
t——

shipping container in good condition?‘t? { ,__&uf oA é"@ NA ___./_ Yesp No
Custody seals present on shipping container? Intact Broken Yes No
Custody seals on sample bottles? Intact Broken_____  Yes No
chain of custpdy pressnt? Yes \/ No,
Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received? ves L.~ No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes 1+~ No
samples in propexr container/bottle? Yes -‘L—/ No
samples intact? Yes L’// No
sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes_\~~ No
VOA vials have tér? headspace? NA____ Yes v No
Trip Blank received? NA_____  Yes V///No

Yesn L/ No

All sampleas received within holding time?
Container temperature?

pH upon receipt pH adjusted NA_|~

Any NO response must be detailed in the commants section below., If items are not
applicable, they should be marked NA.

Check performed by:

Client contacted? , Date contacted?
person contacted? Contacted by?
Regarding?

Commenta:

Corrective Action:

SMPLRECD.CK



